

NO. 18-56371
CONSOLIDATED WITH NOS. 18-56272 and 18-56273

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOANNE FARELL; RONALD ANTHONY DINKINS; LARICE ADDAMO, On
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RACHEL THREATT,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:16-cv-00492-L-WVG

Opening Brief of Appellant Rachel Threatt

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
M. Frank Bednarz
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Rachel Threatt

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statutes and Rules..... 4

Preliminary Statement..... 5

Statement of the Case 5

 A. Plaintiff brings a class action seeking damages for Bank of America’s
 alleged violations of the National Bank Act..... 5

 B. The parties settle, and plaintiffs seek approval of the settlement and
 their attorneys’ fee request. 7

 C. Class member-appellants Threatt, Sanchez, and Collins object to the
 settlement and attorneys’ fee request..... 10

 D. Class counsel respond to objectors and reduce their fee request by
 \$2 million. 12

 E. The district court holds a fairness hearing and subsequently orders
 additional briefing regarding adequacy of representation given the
 potential conflicts between the subgroups of the class recovering
 cash and debt relief..... 13

 F. The district court approves the settlement and awards class counsel
 their full request for attorneys’ fees and expenses without applying a
 lodestar crosscheck..... 15

Summary of Argument 17

Argument..... 20

I. Because of inherent conflicts between class counsel and the class in class
actions, courts must scrutinize settlement terms and attorneys’ fee requests. .. 20

II. The district court abused its discretion by failing to scrutinize the economic
reality of settlement relief when awarding a percentage-based fee; in the
alternative, the settlement class should be de-certified for lack of adequate
representation. 23

III.	The district court’s fee award cannot stand because, after neglecting a lodestar crosscheck, the court awarded fees equal to nearly 18 times class counsel’s lodestar.	29
A.	A lodestar crosscheck should be required for attorneys’ fee awards made in class-action settlements, particularly when there are non-cash relief components in a settlement.	30
B.	By failing to apply a lodestar crosscheck, the district court’s fee award violated Rule 23(h)’s “reasonableness” requirement.	36
IV.	At minimum, as a fiduciary for the class, district courts must provide a justification for declining to apply a lodestar crosscheck when an objector raises the issue.	38
	Conclusion.....	43
	Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6	45
	Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 18-56371.....	46
	Proof of Service	47

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Barnes</i> , 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 26, 42
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 28
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Center</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39, 40
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 18, 20, 29, 30, 36, 40, 42
<i>In re Chiron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-04-4293, 2007 WL 4249902 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2007).....	28
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012).....	5
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 19, 27, 38, 39
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	1
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen A.G.</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20, 26
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co of Am.</i> , 59 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33

Fischel v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y of the U.S.,
307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 42

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 38

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 35

Harman v. Apfel,
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 4

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 33, 40

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litig.,
881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 31, 35

Interfaith Comty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,
726 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2013) 39, 41

James v. Jacobson,
6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) 39

Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.,
526 F.3d 67 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 32, 36

Koby v. ARS Nat'l Servs., Inc.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 22, 26

Laffitte v. Robert Half Int'l,
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) 23

In re MagSafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.,
571 Fed. App'x 560 (9th Cir. 2014) 38

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 38, 43

Merola v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975) 27

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3

Nationwide Transport Finance v. Cass Info. Sys.,
523 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) 37

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Woodruff,
512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 41

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 40

In re Oracle Secs. Litig.,
132 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Cal. 1990)..... 34

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 2

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 5, 26

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 2, 19, 29, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 32

Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Ariz. 2005) 37

Powers v. Eichen,
229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 1, 3, 19, 39, 42

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 34

Rodriguez v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC,
No. 17cv2447, 2018 WL 1920256 (N.D. Cal. April 24, 2018) 32

<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Stanger v. China Elec. Motor</i> , 812 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2016).....	37, 39
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 34
<i>In re Steenes</i> , No. 17-3630, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 7543 (7th Cir. Mar. 14, 2019).....	36, 41
<i>Traxler v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , 596 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 39
<i>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. R & D Latex Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	36
<i>Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 Fed. App'x 496 (6th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Litig.</i> , 19 F. 3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994).....	37, 40, 42
<i>Yamada v. Biocare Holding AG</i> , 825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(A)(ii).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	12, 21, 32, 33, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....2, 4, 13, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....2, 4, 19, 21, 29, 30, 31

Fed. R. Evid. 701 37

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 37

Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23..... 27

12 U.S.C. § 1..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6) 27

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 198831, 32, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1) 33

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG.
 § 3.13 (2010) (“*ALI Principles*”)..... 27

Erichson, Howard M.,
 How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement,
 DAILY JOURNAL (Nov. 8, 2017) 21

Erichson, Howard,
 Aggregation as Disempowerment,
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 21

Estes, Andrea, *Critics hit law firms’ bills after class-action lawsuits*,
 BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016) 5

Gorsuch, Neil M. & Matey, Paul B., <i>Settlements in Securities Fraud Class Actions: Improving Investor Protection</i> , WASH. L. FOUND., 23 (2005)	34
Jones, Ashby, <i>A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)	5
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013.....	5
Walker, Vaughn R. & Horwich, Ben, <i>The Ethical Imperative of a Lodestar Cross-Check: Judicial Misgivings About “Reasonable Percentage” Fees in Common Fund Cases</i> , 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1453 (2005)	34
Wolfman, Brian, <i>Judges! Stop Deferring to Class-Action Lawyers</i> , 2 U. MICH J. L. REFORM 80 (2013)	34
Wolfman, Brian & Morrison, Alan B., <i>Representing the Unrepresented in Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. REV. 439 (1996)	34
